Public Document Pack

Audit Committee Agenda

Thursday, 28 July 2022 at 6.00 pm

Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email:
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declarations of interest

3. Minutes of the last meeting 1-4

4. Notification of any additional urgent items (if any)

5. Hastings Borough Council Audit Progress and Sector Update 5-22
Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer)

6. Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2021-22 23-42
Simon Jones (Senior Finance Projects Officer)

7. Audit Committee Report to Council 2021-22 43 - 50
Tom Davies (Chief Auditor)

8. Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 51-70
Tom Davies (Chief Auditor)

9. Chief Auditor's Summary Audit and Risk Update Report 71-76
Tom Davies (Chief Auditor)

Corporate & Democratic Services H S

| . astings
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings Borough Council




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ItepabBc Document Pack

AUDIT COMMITTEE

10 MARCH 2022

Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Battley (Vice-Chair), Beaney and
Chowney

138. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Councillor Sinden

139. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Item Interest
Clir Chowney 8 Personal - Pays for
parking permit

140. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED —that the minutes of the meeting held on 13" January 2022 be
approved as a true record.

141. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT TO FEBRUARY 2022

Darren Wells from Grant Thornton addressed the committee and highlighted the key
points of the report and the progress as of the end of February. The 19/20 audit is very
close to being signed off by the end of March.

The audit for 20/21 has been started and working paper requests have been sent out
and officers are responding to those requests. Testing on the 20/21 statements will
start at the beginning of July. There will be a six-week period from then with the aim to
complete the 20/21 audit. Value for money work is planned to start over the next
couple of weeks.

Councillors asked if Grant Thornton is one of the two firms who shares seventy
percent of local authority audits. Darren Wells confirmed that Grant Thornton audits
forty percent of local authorities and Ernst and Young audit the other thirty percent.

Councillors asked if the audit system is working as in 2021 only nine percent of audits
were filed on time. Darren Wells answered that a government review has
recommended a bespoke public sector oversight body.

RESOLVED (unanimously)

To note the report.

Reasons

To provide the Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering their
responsibilities as our external auditors.

Pageat. 1



AUDIT COMMITTEE

10 MARCH 2022

142. HOMES ENGLAND COMPLIANCE AUDIT REPORT 2021/22

Strategic Housing and Projects Manager addressed the committee and summarized
the findings of Homes England Audit report. In October 2020, the council secured
additional capital and revenue funding through the Next Steps Accommodation
Programme to provide move on accommodation for rough sleepers. The fund was
administered by Homes England. The program was subject to an external audit as
part of Homes England's Compliance Audit Program. The outcome of the audit has
shown the provider has complied with all the programme requirements and guidance.
A GREEN grade has been assigned and no breaches were identified.

The Strategic Housing and Projects Manager noted that the supply of move on
accommodation and reducing the number of people living in emergency
accommodation remains a key priority for the Council. Since the next steps
accommodation program, Hastings Borough Council has secured further funding from
Homes England through the Rough Sleeper Accommodation Program.

Councillors asked regarding the Rough Sleeper Accommodation Program. The
Strategic Housing and Projects Mana
[...]
OMMITTEE
10 MARCH 2022

strategy document for fees and charges. Fees and charges will be reviewed earlier
than last year.

RESOLVED (unanimously)

That the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23.

Reasons

To ensure that proper financial management arrangements and controls are in place
and operating effectively in the Council.

Audit Committee approval of the Internal Audit plan provides clear authority for
Internal Audit to discharge the assignments listed therein and enable monitoring of the
efficiency and effectiveness of Internal Audit.

146. CHIEF AUDITOR'S SUMMARY AUDIT AND RISK UPDATE REPORT

The Chief Auditor informed the Audit Committee of the progress against the
2021/2022 Audit Plan. An Audit opinion must be reached each year. In November
2020 CIPFA issued guidance on how to give a “limitation of scope” opinion. However,
this year the Chief Auditor knowing what has already been finalised, what is in draft
and those audits that are in progress, is confident an opinion will be reached. Post
implementation review of ERP will be removed due to it being superseded by events.

Councillors asked if the consortium would continue to be used? The Chief Auditor
explained that there are no plans to use them in the foreseeable future but the
consortium was good value for money and that it would be used without hesitation if a
backlog on the approved plan ever emerged again.

RESOLVED (unanimously)
To note the report.
Reasons

Sufficient Internal Audit coverage is necessary to reach an informed ‘Head of Internal
Audit Opinion’ for both the Annual Internal Audit Report from Audit Committee to
Council and the Annual Governance Statement.

147. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)

None

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.16 pm)

Pagé:/f' ‘



\ﬁ
‘...

‘M Hastings...-

Borough Council

J

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 28 July 2022

Report Title: Hastings Borough Council Audit Progress Report and Sector
Update
Report By: Kit Wheeler

Chief Finance Officer

Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to inform the Audit Committee of External Audit progress to
July 2022 and to provide a summary of emerging national issues that may be relevant
to you as a local authority

Recommendation(s)

1. To note the report.

Reasons for Recommendations

To provide the Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering their
responsibilities as our external auditors.

Report Template v29.0 o m.d. b.lty
\ad AISADIU
Page 5 g-s;.,:% ‘EEB conﬁdent\

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Background

1. The report that can be found at Appendix A contains information on emerging
national issues and developments as well as work progress and the status of key
external audit deliverables.

2. This includes the status of the audit of the Financial Statements for 2019/20 and
2020/21.

3. Itis expected that a senior manager from Grant Thornton will attend the meeting
and present the report in more detail.

Wards Affected

None

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management Yes
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

Appendix A: Hastings Borough Council Audit Progress Report and SEctor Update

Officer to Contact

Officer Name: Tom Davies
Email Address: tdavies@hastings.gov.uk
Telephone Number: 01424 451524

Report Template v29.0 o m.d. b.lty
\ad AISADIU
Page 6 g-s;,} ‘EEE conﬁdent\

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



o Grant Thornton

Hastings Borough council
Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Year ending 31 March 2022

Yuly 2022
Q
«Q
@
\l




g abed

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Contents

Section

Introduction

Progress at July 2022
Audit Deliverables
Sector Update

Page

-6

8-16

Commercial in confidence

The contents of this report relate only to the
matters which have come to our attention,
which we believe need to be reported to you
as part of our audit planning process. It is
not a comprehensive record of all the
relevant matters, which may be subject to
change, and in particular we cannot be held
responsible to you for reporting all of the
risks which may affect the Authority or all
weaknesses in your internal controls. This
report has been prepared solely for your
benefit and should not be quoted in whole or
in part without our prior written consent. We
do not accept any responsibility for any loss
occasioned to any third party acting, or
refraining from acting on the basis of the
content of this report, as this report was not
prepared for, nor intended for, any other
purpose.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability
partnership registered in England and Wales:
No.OC307742. Registered office: 30 Finsbury
Square, London, EC2A 1AG. A list of members is
available from our registered office. Grant
Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated
by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant
Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant
Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the
member firms are not a worldwide partnership.
Services are delivered by the member firms.
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of,
and do not obligate, one another and are not
liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



Introduction

Your key Grant Thornton
team members are:

Darren Wells

Engagement Lead

T 01293 654120

E Darren.J.Wells@uk.gt.com

Andy Conlan

Engagement Manager

T 02077 282492

E Andy.N.Conlan@uk.gt.com

6 abed

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Commercial in confidence

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in
delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.

The paper also includes:

* asummary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as
a local authority; and

* includes a number of challenge questions in re
[...]
 so that £4.3m was reclassified from Land and Buildings to
Assets under Construction;

0T abed

2. Some minor inconsistencies were identified in our review of the
Narrative Report for consistency with the financial statements.
These were discussed with your finance team and they agreed
the issues and updated the Narrative Report so that it was
consistent.

We are therefore satisfied at this stage that there are no further
changes to the 2019/20 financial statements and our audit work is
complete. There is however a national sector issue around local
authorities” processes for correct derecognition of infrastructure

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Commercial in confidence

assets in their accounts. We have followed this up by making
inquiries of your finance team to understand how controls and
processes in place at the Authority for derecognition of existing
infrastructure assets where they are replaced, and for ensuring
useful economic lives of these assets are appropriate.

CIPFA has set up an urgent task and finish group to consider this
issue, with a view to produce a bulletin and possible amendments
to the accounting code, and they are currently consulting with the
sector on this issue. In the meantime, although we are satisfied the
Authority does have reasonable controls and processes in place
we will be unable to sign the Auditor’s Report on the 2019/20
financial statement until the CIPFA proposals/remedy are clear.

Once this issue is resolved sector-wide, we will then obtain a
signed letter of representation and our confirmations from
management that there are no other adjusting post balance sheet
events, and then we will be able to sign the Auditor’s Report and
certify completion of the audit.

We have communicated previously the reasons for the delays in
the completion of the audit. There have been issues with the
quality of working papers and subsequently with the
accuracy/quality of financial reporting in the financial statements
that were presented for 
[...]
+ Skills and experience

* Roles and responsibilities

* Scope

* Communication and reporting

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Although the tool is designed for central government Audit
Committees it is also relevant to local government.

National Audit Office

Good practice guide

Audit and Risk Assurance
Committee effectiveness tool

The guide can be found here:

Audit and Risk Assurance Committee effectiveness tool -
National Audit Office (NAO) Report



https://www.nao.org.uk/report/audit-and-risk-assurance-committee-effectiveness-tool/

2¢ obed

GrantThornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2022Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is @ member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



Agenda Iltem 6 ('

1 o
- Hastings ...

Borough Council
Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 28 July 2022
Report Title: Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2021-22

Report By: Simon Jones (Senior Finance Projects Officer)

Purpose of Report

This report provides the opportunity for the Cabinet, Audit Committee and Council to
scrutinise the Treasury Management activities and performance of the last financial
year.

Recommendation(s)

1. To consider the report — no recommendations are being made to amend the
current Treasury Management Strategy as a result of this review.

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure that Members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last financial
year, that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's strategy
has been effective in 2021-22.

Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any
recommendations made. There will be a further report forthcoming on Treasury
Management covering a review of the current financial year i.e. the Mid-year review.

Report Template v29.0 o m.d. b.lty
Md QISADIU
Page 23 g-s;.,} ‘EEE conﬁdent\

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Introduction

1.

This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act
2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the
actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22. This report meets the
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, (the
Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities,
(the Prudential Code).

The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:

a. Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement
which sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury
management activities.

b. Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out
the manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and
objectives.

c. Receipt by the Full Council of an annual treasury management strategy report
- including the annual investment strategy report for the year ahead, a mid-
year review report (as a minimum) and an annual review report of the
previous year.

d. Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring
treasury management policies and practices and for the execution and
administration of treasury management decisions.

e. Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management
strategy and policies to a specific named body which in this Council is the
Audit Committee.

Treasury management in this context is defined as:

"The management of the organisation’s borrowing, investments and cash flows,
its banking, money ma
[...]
t



Appendix 2 - Capital Expenditure financed by borrowing in 2021-22

Finance
. . 2021/22 b
Capital Expenditure 2021/22 Actu{al Borro\\INing
£ £

RP16 CPO property 190,519 0
Private Sector Renewal Support 2,000 0
Disabled Facilities Grant 1,274,675 0
Restoration of Pelham Crescent/ Pelham Arcade 614 0
RP16 Road at Pelham Arcade 42,081 0
Work on Harbour Arm and New Groynes 131,505 0
ES36 Further Sea Defence works 115,763 0
Country Park -Interpretive Centre 37,606 15,042
Playgrounds Upgrade Programme 47,397 0
Conversion of 12/13 York Buildings 335,994 129,994
Buckshole and Shornden Reservoirs 290,445 290,445
Priory Street Multi Storey Car Park 3,150 0
Temporary Homelessness Accommodation 141,342 141,342
Lower Bexhill Road 579,540 0
Churchfields Business Centre 937,812 0
Development / Furbishment of Lacuna Place 172,918 172,918
Cornwallis Street Development 236,169 236,169
Harold Place Restaurant Development 47,630 0
Electric Vehicles 12,992 12,992
Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 4,439 0
Priory Street Works 92,662 92,662
Castleham Car Park Resurfacing 21,845 4,950
Towns Fund Capital 125,000 0

4,844,097 | 1,096,514

Report Template v29.0 o - —
{ ‘\E B& disability
Page 42 y, 4 | B confident

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

EMPLOYER



Agenda Item 7
I

‘M Hastings...-

Borough Council

J

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 28 July 2022

Report Title: Audit Committee Report to Council 2021/22

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

To agree the report from the Audit Committee to Council on its annual review of the
effectiveness of Internal Audit.

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Audit Committee Report to Council 2021/22 is approved for
presentation to Council

Reasons for Recommendations

Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 requires relevant
bodies to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit
and for a committee of the body to consider the findings.

Report Template v29.0 o m diSCIbillty
Page 43 ga_..,:% \Eﬁ conﬁdeﬂ

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Background

1. Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 requires Local
Authorities to conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its
system of internal control and publish a statement on internal control each year with
the authority’s financial statements.

2. This report, which follows the format recommended by the Chartered Institute of
Public Finance and Accountancy, sets out the review of internal control and the
assurance gathering process as required by the statute and accompanying
guidance.

3. In addition, Regulation 6 of the Regulations requires relevant bodies to conduct an
annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit and for a
committee of the body to consider the findings. Proper practices in relation to
internal audit for relevant bodies may be found in the “Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards”. We have carried out a self-assessment and believe we are generally
compliant.

Principal statutory obligations and organisational objectives
Responsibility for Statutory Obligations

4. The Council has formally established responsibilities for its statutory obligations
through the Constitution that sets out individual officer and member responsibilities,
delegations to officers and committees, and committee terms of reference. These
records are accessible on the Council’'s website and through the Monitoring Officer.

5. Detailed officer responsibilities are set out in job descriptions and structure charts.

6. Assistant Directors are accountable for ensuring that responsibilities, authorities
and any limits to authorities are appropriately and clearly established within their
Service Areas. The Audit Committee receives internal and external audit reports
and ensures that any non-compliance is remedied through appropriate
recommendations, and where necessary, requires assurance that
recommendations have been implemented.

Organisational o
[...]
 not 0
adequately complied with. Improvement is
essential
Total audits 2
23. This compares with previous years as follows:
Audit Conclusion 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-2022
No of audits | No of audits | No of audits | No of audits
A, B: Good /
Satisfactory 8 1 3 2
C, D: Adequate /
Poor 0 0 0 0

24. The Internal Audit Service was able to complete only a small portion of the audit

25.

26.

27.

28.

plan before 31 March 2022 partly due to:

1 member of staff working on secondment to the 'Income Manager' project
the effect of Covid19, for example, staff needing to self-isolate

unexpected long term absence and

the need for audit to perform pre-assurance checks and post assurance checks on
business grants payments

It has been recognised that there is a need to take remedial action and catch-up
with the core work not discharged from the audit plan. This is captured on both the
Strategic and Operational Risk Registers.

Further resource has been allocated and enquiries made to a consortium for
support.

The audit conclusions are defined in the service’s own Internal Audit Manual.
Head of Internal Audit Opinion

Based on the audit work, observations and enquiries undertaken by Internal Audit,
together with those audits in draft at 31 March 2022 and taking into account
external sources of assurance such as the Homes England Compliance Report,
Public Sector Network (PSN) Certificate etc. together with the new Risk
Management System with its high levels of functionality including Risk Costs plus
delivery of staff/councillor risk management training etc. the Chief Auditor has given
a supported audit opinion of "Satisfactory" over Governance, Risk Management
and Control.

Report Template v29.0

Page 48

Y D@ disability
%»;.,j \EEE conﬁdeﬂ

EMPLOYER

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



External Audit

29. External audit is carried out by Grant Thornton LLP and is an important source of
assurance on the adequacy of the Council’s arrangements for ensuring proper
arrangements for its financ
[...]
e Statement 2021/22
Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

This report produces the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 2021/22.
The Annual Governance Statement provides an assurance on the adequacy of the
Council’s control and governance mechanisms and includes actions to improve the
governance framework.

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Audit Committee considers the draft statement for providing
comments to the Leader and the Managing Director before they sign the
Annual Governance Statement 2021/22

Reasons for Recommendations

To comply with our statutory duty to produce an annual statement on the Council’s
governance arrangements.

Report Template v29.0 o m diSCIbillty
Page 51 g.a_..,} \EEE conﬁdeﬂ

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Background

1. The Council has a legal duty, imposed by the Accounts and Audits Regulations
2015, to produce an Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’).

2. A framework for the AGS has been developed by the Chartered Institute for Public
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief
Executives (SOLACE).

3. The Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework, published by
CIPFA in association with Solace in 2007, set the standard for local authority
governance in the UK and the Council has been following that standard in the
production of its AGS.

4. CIPFA and Solace reviewed the Framework in 2015 to ensure it remains ‘it for
purpose’ and published a revised edition in spring 2016. As a consequence, the
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (CIPFA/Solace,
2016) now applies to annual governance statements.

5. Governance arrangements in the public services are keenly observed and
sometimes criticised. However, as the Covid pandemic has recently emphasised,
Local Government are vitally important to taxpayers and service users. They need
to ensure that they meet the highest standards and those governance
arrangements are not only sound but also transparen
[...]
significantly.
A task force has been set-up who report into Corporate Management
Group.

126. We continue to monitor the situation and if relevant, councillors will be
informed of the implications as and when sufficient detail becomes
available.

127. Most of these risks to services in the future stem from the large scale
reductions in funding.

139. Where we have identified areas for further improvement, we will take
the necessary action to implement changes that will further develop
our governance framework.

Leader Managing Director

Page 70



%
I k

< H asti n S.gov.uk

Borough Council

J

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 28 July 2022

Report Title: Chief Auditor’s Summary Audit and Risk Report

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

To inform the Audit Committee of the key findings from the National Fraud Initiative
Council Tax Single Person Discount Data to Electoral Roll matching exercise.

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Audit Committee accepts the report..

Reasons for Recommendations

To monitor levels of control within the organisation.

Report Template v29.0 o m.d. b.lty
hd AISADIU
Page 71 g-s;.,:% ‘EEB conﬁdent\

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Summary Report to Audit Committee

National Fraud Initiative Council Tax Single Person Discount Data Matching
Exercise 2021-22

Background

1. Single Person Discount (SPD) is a 25% reduction in Council Tax liability for
occupants who are the only adult residing at a property. There are currently 17,377
people in the borough claiming SPD and the total value of these discounts amounts
to £7.1 million per year.

2. It is therefore imperative that Single Person Discounts are awarded correctly and
entitlement to SPD is regularly reviewed.

3. The purpose of the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) data matching exercise is to
prevent and detect fraud, whilst also identifying potential issues caused by
administrative error.

4, The main NFI data matching exercise is conducted every two years and 
[...]

for ensuring SPD is correctly awarded to those recipients who are not in receipt of
CTR.

Recommendation 2
A Single Person Discount review exercise is conducted by an external

company (such as Datatank) for those recipients who are not in receipt of CTR
by 315t December 2022.

Report Template v29.0 gf‘ m.d. b.lty
hed QISADIL
Page 74 e;.,_:.% ‘BE conﬁdent\

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE EMPLOYER



Management Response

Accepted. We will make further enquiries such as into potential cost sharing
and pursue the most cost effective option.

end

Timetable of Next Steps

1. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these:

Action Key milestone

Due date Responsible
(provisional)

Wards Affected

None.

Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No

Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No

Risk Management Yes

Environmental Issues No

Economic/Financial Implications Yes

Human Rights Act No

Organisational Consequences No

Local People’s Views No

Anti-Poverty No

Climate Change No

Additional Information

Officer to Contact

Tom Davies

Email: tdavies@hastings.gov.uk

Telephone: 01424 451524

Report Template v29.0 o -T%
Page 75 g_..,\,,

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

& disability
B confident

EMPLOYER


mailto:tdavies@hastings.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5 Hastings Borough Council Audit Progress and Sector Update
	Background
	HBC Audit Committee Progress report - July 2022

	6 Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2021-22
	7 Audit Committee Report to Council 2021-22
	Background
	Principal statutory obligations and organisational objectives
	Responsibility for Statutory Obligations
	Organisational objectives and priorities
	Performance against planned outcomes
	Identifying principal risks to achieving the objectives
	Key controls for managing principal risks
	Sources of assurance
	Evaluation of assurances and ide

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

28 JULY 2022 
 

CAB. 1 

 
Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Collins (Vice-Chair), Barnett and Marlow-
Eastwood 
 
148. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received.  
  
149. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
  
150. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2022 be 
approved as a true record. 
  
151. HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL AUDIT PROGRESS AND SECTOR 

UPDATE  
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced a report to inform the Audit Committee of 
External Audit progress to July 2022 and to provide a summary of emerging national 
issues that may be relevant to the council. 
 
Darren Wells from Grant Thornton was present via Teams and updated the 
Committee on the external audit. All audit work on the 2019/20 accounts has finished 
and the external auditor is satisfied that there are no further changes needed. 
 
However, there is a caveat to being able to sign off the 2019/20 accounts. A sector 
wide issue has arisen relating to the accounting for infrastructure assets and audits 
cannot be signed off until the issue is resolved. The Chartered Institute for Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) have set up an urgent task and finish group to 
consider this issue, with a view to producing possible amendments to the accounting 
code. They are currently consulting with the sector. 
 
In relation to Hastings Borough Council the external auditors have discussed the issue 
with senior officers to get a better understanding of the how the Council accounts for 
infrastructure assets and the type and nature of those assets held by the Council. A 
Quality Review Panel of Grant Thornton will now review the findings of the auditors to 
consider whether this national issue does apply to Hastings Borough Council. The 
Quality Review Panel should come to a decision in a matter of weeks and subject to 
that decision it may be possible to sign and conclude the 2019/20 accounts. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
To note the report. 
 
Reasons: 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

28 JULY 2022 
 

CAB. 2 
 

To provide the Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as our external auditors.  
  
 
152. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT FOR 2021-22  
 
The Senior Finance Projects Officer introduced a report to provide the Cabinet, Audit 
Committee and Council an opportunity to scrutinise the Treasury Management 
activities and performance of the last financial year. 
 
The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual prudential 
and treasury indicators for 2021/22. 
 
The figures in the report are yet to be audited and there is no recommendation to 
amend the strategy at this stage. 
 
Councillors asked if it is concerning that the Hastings Housing Company has not 
repaid its loans to the Council. The Senior Finance Projects Officer agreed it was a 
concern although payments are now being made. The position seems to be stabilising 
and the outstanding debt is not increasing. 
 
The Chair referred to Table 5 of the report and asked if this could be amended to 
show the true cost of borrowing by including the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). 
The Chief Finance Officer said there will be changes to how the accounts and figures 
are reported to councillors going forward in order to make reports more accessible. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
To consider the report – no recommendations are being made to amend the 
current Treasury Management Strategy as a result of this review. 
 
Reasons: 
 
To ensure that Members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last 
financial year, that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's 
strategy has been effective in 2021-22.  
 
Under the Code adopted the Full Council are required to consider the report and any 
recommendations made. There will be a further report forthcoming on Treasury 
Management covering a review of the current financial year i.e. the Mid-year review. 
  
 
153. AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT TO COUNCIL 2021-22  
 
The Chief Auditor introduced a report asking the Audit Committee to agree to it being 
forwarded on to Full Council. 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

28 JULY 2022 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 requires Local 
Authorities to conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its system 
of internal control and publish a statement on internal control each year with the 
authority’s financial statements. 
 
The report, which follows the format recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), sets out the review of internal control and the 
assurance gathering process as required by the statute and accompanying guidance. 
 
The Chief Auditor has given a supported audit opinion of "Satisfactory" over 
Governance, Risk Management and Control. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Audit Committee Report to Council 2021/22 is approved for 
presentation to Council. 
 
Reasons: 
 
Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 requires relevant 
bodies to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit 
and for a committee of the body to consider the findings. 
  
 
154. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021-22  
 
The Chief Auditor introduced a report to present the Annual Governance Statement for 
the financial year 2021/22. The Annual Governance Statement provides an assurance 
on the adequacy of the Council’s control and governance mechanisms and includes 
actions to improve the governance framework. 
 
The Chief Auditor made two comments. Firstly, noting that the cost and demand for 
managing homelessness has increased significantly. A task force has been set-up 
which will report into the Corporate Management Group. This is a new addition to the 
governance statement.  
 
Secondly, there continues to be issues with shortages of materials and supplies. This 
often means when going out to tender quotes are only guaranteed for a few weeks. 
 
Councillors asked if paragraph 104 of the report needed further explanation as to why 
the Council is producing accounts for some of the external organisations. The Chief 
Finance Officer agreed this information may no longer be up to date and will need to 
be looked at. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Audit Committee considers the draft statement for providing comments 
to the Leader and the Managing Director before they sign the Annual 
Governance Statement 2021/22. 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

28 JULY 2022 
 

CAB. 4 
 

Reasons: 
 
To comply with our statutory duty to produce an annual statement on the Council’s 
governance arrangements. 
  
 
155. CHIEF AUDITOR'S SUMMARY AUDIT AND RISK UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Chief Auditor introduced a report to inform the Audit Committee of the key 
findings from the National Fraud Initiative Council Tax Single Person Discount Data to 
Electoral Roll matching exercise. 
 
Single Person Discount (SPD) is a 25% reduction in Council Tax liability for occupants 
who are the only adult residing at a property. There are currently 17,377 people in the 
borough claiming SPD and the total value of these discounts amounts to £7.1 million 
per year. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer said the issue of Single Person Discount had been raised 
by other authorities and there is some merit to discussing a way of working together 
across authorities to ensure discounts are awarded correctly and investigate fraud. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Audit Committee accepts the report. 
 
Reasons: 
 
To monitor levels of control within the organisation. 
  

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.28pm) 
  
 
 
 
 


